

No. AP-77,064

In the

Court of Criminal Appeals

At Austin

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
11/16/2016
ABEL ACOSTA, CLERK

No. 0620074

In the 228th District Court
Harris County, Texas

WILLIAM MICHAEL MASON

Appellant

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Appellee

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

PATRICK F. MCCANN

700 Louisiana, Suite 3950

Houston, TX 77002

Telephone: (713) 223-3805

Fax: (713) 226-8097

State Bar No. 00792680

writlawyer@justice.com

MANDY MILLER

2910 Commercial Ctr. Blvd., Ste. 103-201

Katy, TX 77494

(832) 900-9884

Fax: (877) 904-6846

State Bar No. 24055561

mandy@mandymillerlegal.com

APPELLANT REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT2

IDENTIFICATION OF THE PARTIES3

TABLE OF CONTENTS4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

APPELLANT’S FIRST POINT OF ERROR.....18

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....20

II. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE JURY LEARNING THAT APPELLANT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN SENTENCED TO DEATH21

APPELLANT’S SECOND POINT OF ERROR24

I. APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT INFORMED THE VENIRE MEMBERS THAT APPELLANT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN SENTENCED TO DEATH.....26

II. THIS COURT CANNOT BE ASSURED, BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, THAT THE ERROR DID NOT CONTRIBUTE TO APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE.....27

APPELLANT’S THIRD POINT OF ERROR.....28

APPELLANT’S FOURTH POINT OF ERROR30

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....33

II. THE JURY CHARGE WAS ERRONEOUS.....34

III. APPELLANT WAS EGREGIOUSLY HARMED BY THE JURY-CHARGE ERROR.....35

APPELLANT’S SIXTH POINT OF ERROR.....37

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....47

II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S
CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE.....48

III. HARM.....48

CONCLUSION51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....52

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	34, 40
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 159 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) (J. Blackmun, dissent)	40
<i>Bone v. State</i> , 77 S.W.3d 828 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	21
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269, 118 S.Ct. 757, 139 L.Ed.2d 702 (1998)	31
<i>Cain v. State</i> , 947 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).	25
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S., at 336, 105 S.Ct., at 2643.....	22
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538, 107 S.Ct. 837, 93 L.Ed.2d 934 (1987).....	32
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 S.Ct. 1977, 36 L.Ed.2d 714 (1973)	22
<i>Comeaux v. State</i> , 445 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	49
<i>Cordova v. State</i> , 733 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	48
<i>Cortez v. State</i> , 469 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	33
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 798 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	48

<i>Davis v. State</i> , No. AP-76,521, 2013 WL 5773353 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 23, 2013) (not designated for publication).....	23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982).....	31, 35, 39
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 944, 119 S.Ct. 366, 142 L.Ed.2d 303 (1998)	45
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 945 S.W.2d 830 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	20
<i>Ex parte Granviel</i> , 561 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	28
<i>Feldman v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	47
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990, 123 S.Ct. 470, 154 L.Ed.2d 359 (2002)	45
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. 71,417, 2003 WL 22669744 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 12, 2003)	23
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 730 S.W.2d 675 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	40, 47, 48
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976)	44
<i>Guidry v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	38
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	32
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160, 10 S.Ct. 384, 33 L.Ed. 835 (1890)	41
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 973 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	20
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 768, 771 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	49

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551, 192 L. Ed. 2d 569 (2015)	37, 38
<i>Jurek v. State</i> , 522 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975)	30
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	30
<i>Kerley v. State</i> , 89 Tex.Crim. 199, 230 S.W. 164-65.....	50
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990, 120 S.Ct. 459, 145 L.Ed.2d 370 (1999)	45
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045, 115 S.Ct. 1421 (1995).....	44
<i>Lagrone v. State</i> , 84 Tex. Crim. 609, 209 S.W. 411, 415 (1919)	26
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978)	39
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	42
<i>Marin v. State</i> , 851 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	25
<i>Marquez v. State</i> , 725 S.W.2d 217 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	40
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	20
<i>McKinny v. State</i> , 76 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. App.--Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no pet.).....	21
<i>Ngo v. State</i> , 175 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	33, 34
<i>Novak v Beto</i> , 453 F.2d 66 (5th Cir. 1971).....	43
<i>Parent v. State</i> , 621 S.W.2d 796 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981)	29
<i>Perry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782, 121 S.Ct. 1910 (2001)	39

<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 6 Cal.3d 628, 100 Cal.Rptr. 152, 493 P.2d 880 (1972).....	46
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 420 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	34
<i>Robinson v. Hill</i> , 507 S.W.2d 521 (Tex. Sup. Ct. 1974)	28
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	21
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1, 114 S. Ct. 2004, 129 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1994)	22
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 209 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	34, 36
<i>Santikos v. State</i> , 836 S.W.2d 631 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	29
<i>State ex rel. Lykos v. Fine</i> , 330 S.W.3d 904 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	28, 29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<i>Texas Workers' Compensation Com'n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995)	28
<i>Toney v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 199 (Tex. App--Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, pet. ref'd).....	21
<i>Trop v Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L.Ed.2d 630 (1957).....	43
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 496 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1974)	27
<i>United States v. Filani</i> , 74 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 411 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1969).....	26
<i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 416 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1969)	26
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 830 S.W.2d 948 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	21

<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 79 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 547 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977).....	35

STATUTES

TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. ANN. ART. 35.16(a)(9) (West 2006).....	47
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. ANN. ART. 35.16(c)(2) (West 2006).....	47
TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. ANN. ART. 1.051 (West 2008)	20
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. ART. 35.14 (West 2005).....	49
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. ART. 36.19 (West 2006).....	34
TEX. CRIM. PROC. CODE ANN. ART. 37.071	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.ushrnetwork.org/sites/ushrnetwork.org/files/ushrn_human_rights_report_0.pdf	42
http://www.businessinsider.com/aclu-death-row-pictures-2013-7?IR=T	42
Renee Feltz, Cruel and Unusual? Texas Death Row Conditions, Address at KPFT Radio (Nov. 8, 2002) (transcript available at KPFT Radio, http://www.kpft.org/news/110802story3.html).....	42

RULES

TEX. R. APP. 33.1(a)(1).....	25
Tex. R. App. 44.2(a)	27
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.2(a)(1)(A).....	3
TEX. R. OF EVID. 103(e)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI	20
